
1 
 

 
 

Parish News 
of 

St Weonards, Garway, Orcop, 
Pencoyd, Tretire, Michaelchurch, 

Hentland and Hoarwithy 

 

February 2024 

 

by Pat Macrae 



2 
 

CONTENTS 

  

Page 

  

3  Parish Contacts 

4  Magazine Contacts and Parish Council Contacts 

5 Exciting news about a new vicar; Letter from the Archdeacon of Hereford 

6 Letter from the Archdeacon of Hereford continued; Service Rota; Benefice communion; Praying for 

our communities and the wider world 

7 Lent Lunches; Prescription Collection; Magazine News 

8 Village Pages: St Weonards News; Village Hall Coffee Morning 

9 Date for the diary; Hereford Food Bank; Garway News - Garway Church; Garway Village Hall; The 

Spice Girls and Garway Live! 

10 Garway News continued - Garway Stitchers; Garway Coffee Morning 

11 Flicks in the Sticks; Green Garway Book Group; Orcop News 

12 Orcop News continued - Flower and Cleaning Rota; Sheila Meadmore; Orcop Hall; Orcop Hall Craft 

Workshops; Rainfall in 2023 

13 Rainfall in 2023 continued; Tretire with Michaelchurch and Pencoyd News 

14 Tretire with Michaelchurch and Pencoyd News continued; Hoarwithy and Hentland News - Flooding 

in Hoarwithy 

15 Flooding in Hoarwithy continued; Services and Events February, Monmouth Choral Society Come 

and Sing;  

16 Garden Notes; Wildlife in the garden 

17 Wildlife in the garden continued; A Peek in the Bookshop; Christmas Cards 

18 Christmas Cards continued; Book Review 

19 Book Review continued; The danger of volunteering! 

20 Chuckle Corner; Diary Dates 

21 Diary Dates continued 

 

 

  

  



3 
 

CONTACTS IN THE ST. WEONARDS GROUP OF PARISHES  

 

Churchwardens 

 

St. Weonards Richard Mynors…………………………………01981 580208 

 Anna Williams ................................................ 07779 006994 

Orcop Margaret Fletcher .......................................... 01981 540790 

Garway Tracy Somerville  ........................................... 01981 580263  

Tretire & Pencoyd Elizabeth Malcolm  ........................................ 01989 730201  

Hoarwithy Peter Pember ................................................ 01432 840254 

 Jeff Goulding ................................................  01432 840492 

Hentland Valerie Lilwall ................................................ 07775 611128 

 Phil Watkins  .................................................. 07831 317904 

 

Local Contacts 

 

Editor Parish Magazine Fiona Mynors ..................................................... 01981 580208 

Group Choir Richard Mynors .................................................. 01981 580208 

Bellringing Peter Hallewell ................................................... 01981 580203 

Royal British Legion Bea Morris .......................................................... 07932 068363 

Orcop Evergreens Gill Bannerman .................................................. 01981 580685 

Youth Group, Tear Fund Fay Rowlands .................................................... 01600 750242 

Orcop Hall Bookings Julia Garlick ...... enquiries@orcopparishhall.org 01981 580515 

St Weonards Hall Booking Anna Williams……………… ............................... 07779 006994 

St Weonards Pre-school Anna Williams……………… ............................... 01981 580352  

Singing Tree Choir  Hilary Smallwood ............................................... 01600 614012 

Garway Hall Bookings  ............................................................... hires@garwayhall.org 

Garway Pre-school Julie Jones ......................................................... 01600 750273 

@Garway Graham Bevan ................................................... 01981 580215 

Flicks in the Sticks Claire Adamson ................................................. 01600 750465 

Much Dewchurch Gardening Club Linda Ashton ...................................................... 01981 540804 

OWL Good Neighbours Jane Rigler ......................................................... 07940 308696 

Dore Community Transport  ........................................................................... 0345 2020144 

St Weonards Group website  ......................................................................... www.stw.org.uk 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCILLORS 

 

Birch Ward: Toni Fagan (Green)  ......................... tonifagan@btinternet.com  

   office hours 01981 540721  

 

Dinedor Hill Ward: David Davies  .................. david.davies2@herefordshire.gov.uk 

   07931 733336 

   15 Hever Road, Lower Bullingham, Hereford  HR2 6EW 

  



4 
 

MAGAZINE CONTACTS 

Contributions to the Parish news can be given to your parish representative by 10th of the month: 

Magazine Editor: Fiona Mynors ............................................................ 01981 580208 

Garway: Ruth Maskell ............................................................. 01600 750454 

 Windy Ridge, Garway 

Hentland/Hoarwithy: Mr and Mrs Pember .................................................. 01432 840254 

 One Eleven, Hoarwithy 

Orcop: Mrs M Fletcher .......................................................... 01981 540790 

 3 Wilkes Row, Orcop 

Tretire/Pencoyd: Margaret Oubridge .................................................... 01981 580233  

 Tretire Smithy 

St. Weonards: Mrs P Craig ............................................................... 01981 580433 

 8 Mount Way, St Weonards 

Contributions by email to archenfieldmag@btinternet.com 
  

PARISH COUNCIL CONTACTS 

 Garway: Contact HALC (temp. contact) lynda@halchereford.gov.uk

 Website: www.garwayparishcouncil.co.uk 

Orcop: Neil Barrington .......................................................... 07380 132702 

 clerk@orcopparishcouncil.gov.uk 

 Website: www.orcopparishcouncil.gov.uk 

St Weonards: clerk@stweonardsparishcouncil.org  

 Website: www.stweonardsparishcouncil.gov.uk 

 

Llanwarne: Neil Barrington .......................................................... 07380 132702 

 clerk@llanwarnegrouppc.co.uk 

Ballingham, Bolstone              Nicky Mackenzie  ...................................................... 07581 353103 

& Hentland:  clerk@ballinghambolstonehentland-pc.gov.uk 

  Website: www.ballinghambolstonehentland-pc.gov.uk 

VILLAGE INFORMATION, PHOTOS AND NEWS   www.stw.org.uk 

***************************************************************************************************************************************************** 

Samaritans National Helpline ....................................................... 08457 909090 

 Hereford ............................................................... 116 123 free calls 

  0330 094 5717 local call rates apply    

  jo@samaritans.org 

HOPEline UK (Prevention of Young Suicide).............................. 0870 1704000 ......... 01978 367333 

West Mercia Police 

Safer Neighbourhood Officers: PC 21260 Martin Gillett 07970 544262, PC 21349 Chris Yarwood 

07773 042896, PC 21847 Jenny Rees 07929 783693, PC 21946 Jack Davies 07971 051386. 

Police Community Support Officers: PCSO 6324 Carol Marsh 07890 524667, PCSO 40259 Hayley 

Warne 07773 052560, PCSO 40272 Lewis Thomas 07773 051508, PCSO 40559 Tally Hunt 07773 

054156.  

How to get in touch:  101 to talk to your local SNT or report a crime. 

herefordsouthside.snt@westmercia.police.uk     www.westmercia.police.uk  

Only call 999 in an emergency, when a crime is in progress or life is in danger.  

http://www.stw.org.uk/


5 
 

P a r i s h  N e w s  

THE ARCHENFIELD GROUP 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Letter from the Archdeacon of Hereford 

Ash Wednesday this year will fall on the 14th of February which of course is also St Valentine’s Day!  Ash 

Wednesday is traditionally the beginning of Lent, and this has been marked over the years as a period of 

self-discipline, fasting and spiritual journeying. It is a period of penitence and self-examination and seeing 

ourselves from God’s perspective. Even if we don’t have a strong faith, we have learnt through the work of 

Educational Neuroscientists that intentional self-reflection helps us to learn and enhances how we apply, 

transfer, retain and recall new ideas and information. 

The bible recognises that as we go through life we will be tempted and tested and that our response to those 

times will help to shape the depth of our spiritual lives. I am often astounded by the way many Christians 

have been shaped by sermons and theology that promise good things, but never talk about the cost of 

following Jesus.  The writer and theologian Dietrich Bonhoeffer called this a theology of cheap grace. 

“Cheap grace is the grace we bestow on ourselves. Cheap grace is the preaching of forgiveness without 

requiring repentance, baptism without church discipline, Communion without confession, absolution without 

personal confession. Cheap grace is grace without discipleship, grace without the cross, grace without Jesus 

Christ, living and incarnate.” 

Lent gives us an opportunity to realign our lives with God’s values, it gives us a prolonged and focussed time 

to reflect and pray and to read the bible and deepen our faith. The 40-day period is time enough to build in 

new habits and actions into our lives, which will have a lasting effect. 

With ongoing war in Ukraine, the conflict between Israel & Hamas and so much uncertainty in our world, I am 

finding that there is a great deal of anxiety in society about the future and a sense of aimlessness and general 

anger and tiredness. Lent gives us as Christians an opportunity to give these feelings back to God and to ask 

him to heal and restore us. It is also, as Paul reminds us, a time to recognise that our human experiences 

are common. Whilst they are heightened by the personal challenges or world events, they are not unique to 

us, but the difference is that our faith will endure. 

1 Corinthians 10:13 

“No temptation has overtaken you that is not common to all. God is faithful, and he will not let you be tempted 

beyond your ability, but with the temptation he will also provide the way of escape, that you may be able to 

endure it.” 

As Christians, whilst we can use this time for reflection, we also know how the story ends and we have an 

enduring hope within us because Jesus has conquered death and brought forgiveness to us. We are forever 

Easter people who live in the light of the resurrection, and we can mark Lent because of His sacrifice for us. 

 

For enquiries on baptisms, funerals and wedding please contact the Rural Dean:  
Rev. Sheila Anthony, sheila@saintintraining.co.uk,  07775 588716 and your churchwarden. 

EXCITING NEWS ABOUT A NEW VICAR! 

On 1st July 2024 at 7.00pm in St Weonards Church the Revd Angela Dawn Kateley      

(known as Angie) will be licensed to our parishes.  

Put the date in the diary and come to welcome Angie as our vicar. 

mailto:sheila@saintintraining.co.uk


6 
 

The rhythm of the spiritual and liturgical year is a helpful tool. It reminds us that there is a cost and a purpose 

to our faith, which is not about self-benefit and self-fulfilment, but also about generosity, servant heartedness 

and a simple humbler faith. As Christians, we have a message of hope for a better future and Lent gives us 

the perfect opportunity to prepare our hearts and minds to share the good news. 

 The Venerable Derek Chedzey 

Service Rota 

For any changes please check the benefice website www.stw.org.uk  

Sunday 4th February  10.00 am 

 

Orcop, Benefice Holy Communion  

 

Sunday 11th February  10.00 am 

 

St Weonards, All Age Communion 

Sunday 18th February 10.00 am 

6.30 pm 

Hoarwithy, Holy Communion  

Pencoyd, Evening Prayer 

Sunday 25th February 9.15 am 

10.00 am 

Hentland, Holy Communion 

St Weonards All Age 

Sunday 3rd March 10.00 am  Pencoyd, Benefice Holy Communion 

 

 

For enquiries about baptisms, weddings or funeral services, please contact the Rural Dean: Rev. Sheila 
Anthony, sheila@saintintraining.co.uk 07775588716 and the relevant churchwarden. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Sunday February 4th 10.00 am Benefice Communion 

Orcop Church 

 

This is the only service in our parishes on that day. Come and join us! 
 

Praying for our communities and the wider world 

Come along to pray for each other, our communities, and the wider world 

on the first Tuesday evening each month, at Treago, St Weonards HR2 8QB  

8-9 pm.   

Just turn up - everyone is welcome.   

Any questions, get in touch with Alex on 07890160632. 

mailto:sheila@saintintraining.co.uk


7 
 

Lent Lunches 

 

During Lent we have simple lunches from 12.00 to 2.00pm to raise funds for different charities. 

 

Wednesday 21st February, The New Harp, Hoarwithy 

Wednesday 28th February, The Dower House, Treago, St Weonards HR2 8QB 

 

 

 

PRESCRIPTION COLLECTION 

 

30th January Tony Philips 07971550859 

27th February Lawrence 01981 580548 

 
 
 
 

 

  

! ! !  Magazine News ! ! !  

Subs for the magazine are due. Please note the information 

on the slip on the front of your magazine and pay as 

requested. Many thanks for your support.  

Please send WORD documents as our software cannot copy 

PDFs.  Please keep fonts and presentation as simple as 

possible! Flyers in wonderful colour really do not work!  

Articles of general interest are always welcome. Let the 

inner writer in you flourish! 

 



8 
 

V i l l a g e  P a g e s  

St Weonards 

Last week we received the excellent news confirming that the Revd Angie Kately is to become our vicar on 
July 1st at 7.00pm. The service of licensing will be held in St Weonards Church with refreshments afterwards. 
Do come along to welcome Angie. She has been working as a curate, trainee priest, in the Abbey Dore 
Deanery so she is used to rural ministry in small communities.  

When I wrote before, the Christmas tree in church had not been put up in church.  You may have seen a 
picture of it on social media. It was wonderful and so tall it nearly reached the roof!  Stephen Herbert and 
Martin Williams spent an afternoon sorting it out, and even managed to put a star on the top!  Many thanks 
to them for all that effort and to the decorators who made it look so good.   

It was busy in church over Christmas with a full church for the carol service with the nativity story retold, and 
Alex Herbert helping us to reflect on our lives through some interesting insights on the well-known carols. 
Everyone sang with such enthusiasm encouraged by the choir, who also sang their own beautiful pieces.  
We are always grateful to the additional choir members who add to our numbers on these special occasions.  

The Christmas Eve crib service is always so popular, and this year was no different with about 110 people 
coming including many children! They heard the nativity story, sung carols, dressed up and put the crib figures 
back in the special place under the altar. Many thanks to Anna Williams and Alex Herbert who organised this 
and to the Williams family for the delicious refreshments.  

Sadly, Bishop David developed covid and was unable to take our midnight communion. At short notice we 
were so grateful to Rev Sheila Anthony for stepping in to take the service instead. This too was well 
supported, and a small choir sang the ‘Ding Dong’ carol adding to the joy of the occasion. We are glad that 
David is fully recovered.  

Our church hosted the first benefice communion of the New Year when we welcomed Archdeacon Derek to 
celebrate for us, and plenty of people stayed to help dismantle the giant tree! 

Every five years, the church has a formal inspection by a professional surveyor to ensure that its structure is 
kept in good condition. St Weonards Church is Grade 1 listed and dates from the C13 and C15 with Victorian 
alterations. Like any building of such an age it is inevitable that repairs are ongoing. However, we were 
pleased that the surveyor felt that overall the church was in good shape.  Damp is the main ongoing problem. 
Last year we undertook some vital roof repairs. We continue work on the pointing of the church walls to help 
keep out damp, and we need to keep the valley gutters clear of debris. Other maintenance work will continue 
as we raise funds.  

A simple lunch, as part of our Lent preparations, will be held at the Dower House, Treago on Wednesday 
28th February from 12.00 to 2.00pm. Do come and enjoy some company and contribute to a charity yet to 
be decided by the PCC. 

Richard Mynors, churchwarden 

 

  
Village Hall Coffee Morning 10.00 to 12.00am 

Thursday February 8th 

Come and meet old friends and make new ones. 

Everyone Welcome. 

Gwyneth Williams 

 



9 
 

Date for the diary: Coffee morning on Thursday March 14th 

 

 Hereford Food Bank 
 

Many thanks for the donations to the Food Bank. I know that people often drop things off when shopping at 
a supermarket, but if it is easier for some, a box is always available in church for items. Please check that 
any goods are well within the use by date. 
 
Fiona Mynors 
 

Garway 
Garway Church 

Despite Christmas being a very active time for the churches in our benefice, Garway church has had a quiet 
two months. 

Behind the scenes, work is still going on to engage with the repair works needed for the church roof and 
tower. Builders and quotations have been organised and possible grants are being researched. If we are able 
to raise sufficient funds for the repairs to go ahead, it is likely that they will begin in the autumn. 

It is also our delight to let you know that the Revd Angie Kateley, has been appointed to be our vicar for 
Garway and the St Weonards benefice. Angie is a warm and friendly young woman, who is looking forward 
to working with us, eager to take an active role in the life of the village. Angie will begin her role at the 
beginning of July, and we will welcome her into our community. 

Tracy Somerville, churchwarden 

Garway Village Hall 

On 22nd December the village hall car park played host not only to Father Christmas but to two live reindeer 
during the Carols on the Common, which decamped from the common to the hall in flight from bitter winds. 
Indoors were mulled wine and mince pies and much seasonal cheer. There was a splendid turnout for this 
community event, and some lusty singing. The reindeer came in memory of Louise Williams whose wonderful 
idea they were two years ago and whose 60th birthday was remembered.  Thanks to all who made this happy 
event possible, including of course the Spice Girls, the musicians and all who rolled up to join in. And thanks 
to Austin Keenan for the donation of the Christmas tree up in the common and to Matty Heath for installing it 
– unfortunately we never got to sing under it this time – maybe next year!? 

And then there was the New Year’s Eve party ……. lots of happy people, dancing and having fun to see in 
2024. Another successful event run by the hall for the benefit of the community.  

www.garwayhall.org 

Hilary Smallwood 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

The Spice Girls and Garway Live! 
present 

Monmouth Male Voice Choir 

Saturday 24th February (almost St David's Day) 

At Garway Village Hall 

7.00 for 7.30 start 

Tickets £15.00 (to include Supper) 

Please book your place by contacting Christine Davies on 

01981580129/07846861683 or email christinesdavies@hotmail.co.uk 

In aid of Garway Church Roof and Air Ambulance 
 

mailto:christinesdavies@hotmail.co.uk


10 
 

Garway Stitchers 

 
 

At last we are really happy to say that our very first panel which began long ago now in 2018, is 

finished and framed ready for hanging. The panel has had a long journey which hasn’t been without 

its ups and downs. But with an enthusiastic team of stitchers, both experienced and new to 

embroidery, who were keen to see the panel grow to its completion, by the time you read this we 

are hoping for it to have found its home on the walls of the village hall. 

 

Do have a look when you are next there. There have been many hours of stitching and we have 

learned a lot along the way. We hope you enjoy the result. 

 

Join us for a friendly morning, once a fortnight, to stitch together. Garway Stitchers meets every 

other Wednesday from 10.30 – 12.30. Our dates this month are 7th and 21st February.  You are also 

welcome to drop in for a chat and a cuppa, or maybe even a bit of stitching. As always you are 

welcome to bring a project of your own, it doesn’t have to be embroidery, bring along your 

knitting/wool crafts or any needlework that can be done by hand!  

For more details, contact Tracy 01981 580263. 

Editor’s comment: None of this could have happened without the vision and guidance of Tracy, 

strongly supported by Frances Philips a superb embroiderer herself. Tracy planned the panels, drew 

up the individual pieces for people to sew and kept encouraging us all. As a pretty hopeless 

embroiderer, she encouraged me to try and even I managed a labrador dog and tractor! I continue 

to marvel at the skill of everyone. Do take a look.  Thank you so much Tracy.  

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

  

Garway Coffee Morning 

 
The Garway Spice Girls invite you to our monthly  

COFFEE MORNING 

February 6th 2024 

10.15am – all welcome 

Coffee/tea and delicious cake and good company 

Library and Post Office available 
 



11 
 

TUESDAY FEBRUARY 13TH 
7.30pm GARWAY HALL £5.00 

RYE LANE 
 
Fizzing, smart, funny, stylish and romantic (but in an off-beat way), this is a film 
which won over hard-bitten film critics last year with its unashamed delight in 
the vibrantly urban setting of ‘sarf Lundun’ and its new take of how to do a rom-

com with sharp wit and no schmaltz. Recently dumped Dom goes off for a quiet weep in a toilet stall at his 
friend’s gallery opening not realising it’s a gender-neutral loo.  Enter Yasmin who tries to commiserate with 
the pair of sobbing pink sneakers she spies under the locked door. Turns out they both have scores to settle 
with their respective exes and a day plotting the retrieval of a piece of classic vinyl from Yas’s pretentious 
boyfriend’s flat gets them bonding. This is a film where colours leap out at you and the Peckham, Brixton and 
South Bank locations never shouted vibrancy and melting-pot joy so loudly as they do in this unashamed 
hymn to south of the river.  This film is just wildly enjoyable and just the thing for a pre-Valentine’s heart-lift. 
The Flicks cake makers will, as usual, be doing their chocolatey, lemony, fruity and fudgy bakes and there’ll 
be wines, teas, coffees before the film and during the interval. More information on 
www.facebook.com/GarwayFlicks Why on earth would you not come? 

 
 

Green Garway Book Group 

Great to welcome new members to the book group this year. 

So Winter by Ali Smith - Once we'd got over the initial confusing "head / stone " and "death of's", most of us 

actually quite enjoyed this book. None of us had read Autumn, maybe we should have started there but half 

of us would like to read that in the future, that is the first in this quartet.  

 

Once the narrative became more straightforward and less enigmatic it was a good read (tricky to listen to 

perhaps as there are lots of jumps in time). It is political with Sophia's sister an ex-Greenham Common 

activist, certainly humorous in places and it nicely portrays the irritations of modern life. The son Art with his 

faux Art in Nature blog is truly awful and the heroine of the story is definitely Lux, paid for by Art to attend the 

fractious Christmas celebration so that his mother thinks he is still with his ex girlfriend. Lux is the voice of 

intuitive intelligence, without any of the family history she is free to speak openly and honestly. 

Rating: 6.5/10 

 

If you’d like to come along to any of the next book groups, details are as follows: 

Mon 12 Feb:  Ravenous by Henry Dimbleby (non fiction) 

Mon 11 Mar:  Little Wing by Freya North (fiction) 

Mon 8 Apr:  The Arbornaut by Meg Lowman (non fiction) 

You can join our Facebook page Green Garway Book Group or send an email to greengarwaybg@gmail.com 

Julie Hudson 

 

Orcop 
 
“Orcop Community Carols”, on 23rd December, was well supported and the formula of traditional carols and 

readings, interspersed with more contemporary verse and readings related to “The Spirit of Christmas” 

appears to be successful. The carol singing gathered momentum as the proceedings unfolded, culminating 

in rousing renderings of “Hark the Herald” and “Oh Come All Ye Faithfull”. Thanks go to all who contributed 

by donating mince pies and mulled wine, decorating the church, reading the varied texts, playing the organ 

(Chris) and most importantly, those who came along and participated heartily in the singing and subsequent 

seasonal bonhomie! 

 

As I write this, the outside temperature is hovering close to freezing and snow is in the forecast, so it is as 

well that there will be no second Sunday communion at Orcop Church in January.  

 

http://www.facebook.com/GarwayFlicks
mailto:greengarwaybg@gmail.com


12 
 

On February 4th, at 10am, Orcop hosts the monthly Benefice Communion Service. It is to be hoped that, by 

then, the weather may be kinder to us and the heating will be switched on well in advance, so please come 

if you can! 

Margaret Fletcher, Churchwarden 
 
Flower and Cleaning Rota: Mrs. D. Garman 
 
Sheila Meadmore unfortunately passed away on 10th December 2023 after suddenly becoming ill with 
complications. Her cremation service was held at Hereford Crematorium on 3rd January 2024. This was 
followed by the Interment of her ashes at Orcop Church on 18th January 2024 with her close family members.  
The Meadmore family wish to express their sincere thanks to all relatives, friends and neighbours for their 
messages of sympathy, attendance at the service and the kind donations received which will be passed on 
to Cancer Research. 
Andrew Meadmore. 

 

Orcop Hall  

Jumble Sale on Saturday 10th February, from 2pm. 
There will clothes, books and white elephant stalls as well as a raffle, refreshments will also be available.  
Everyone is welcome. 
  
Please can you bring any donations to the Hall between 9 and 11 am on the morning of the sale, Saturday 
10th February  
 
Coffee Mornings/warm space will continue to be held every Thursday on a weekly basis until March. 
Everyone is welcome to come along. 

Peta Long 

 

Orcop Hall Craft Workshops 

 

Pewter Casting with Mandy Nash ⬧ Saturday 17th February ⬧ 10 – 4.30 ⬧ cost £55 

Discover the art of lead-free pewter casting - from creating your design and carving the mould, to finishing 

off the shiny treasures. Each participant will be able to make at least two finished pieces. Pendants, keyrings, 

brooches, earrings or fridge magnets are just some of the possibilities. 

Basket Weaving with Frances Keenan ⬧ Friday 1st or 15th March ⬧ 9.30 – 5 ⬧ cost £60 

Learn how to weave a useful and beautiful round, willow basket – with, or without, a handle. 

Felting with Mandy Nash ⬧ Saturday 13th April ⬧ 10 - 4.30 ⬧ cost £55 

Learn how to convert fluffy wool fleece into a hardwearing and functional bag. All materials and equipment 

will be provided but students need to bring at least two old towels and a plastic bag to carry their work home.  

Weaving – we are planning a two-day workshop in May. (More details in the next parish mag) 

To book, or for more info - contact Gill Bannerman – gill.bannerman@outlook.com 

 

 

RAINFALL IN 2023 – After a couple of dry years, a rather wet one! 

As for the past eleven years, this commentary is based on records from Whitehouse Farm (on the southern 

rim of the Orcop Basin at about 800ft elevation) and those kindly provided by John Oubridge for Tretire Smithy 

(Elevation about 100ft).  The two sets of monthly totals are summarised on the bar chart below. I have records 

for Whitehouse Farm from 2009 to 2023. The average rainfall over this 15year period is 934mm. 

2021 and 2022 were both relatively dry years, with total rainfall about 10% and 15% below average 

respectively. February 2023 delivered a big surprise. Hardly “February Fill-dyke”, with a monthly total of only 

4mm at Whitehouse Farm and 3mm at Tretire Smithy. March was much wetter, with over 100mm, but 

mailto:gill.bannerman@outlook.com


13 
 

thereafter things were relatively dry, with some grand haymaking conditions in June, when the monthly total 

was only 40mm.Those on Stewardship Schemes who cannot make hay until July (like us) were lulled into a 

false sense of security, for on 1st July the heavens opened and it rained steadily, pretty much for the whole 

month, with a total of 102mm at Whitehouse Farm. The real excitement, however, was saved for the last 3 

months of the year, which delivered over 40% of the annual total. The heavy rain towards the end of 

December continued into the New Year, resulting in severe and extensive flooding. Despite this, 2023 was 

not a particularly wet year overall, being only the fifth wettest in the 15-year record. Wettest was 2012, with 

a total of 1227mm and close behind was 2020, with 1192mm. 2020 included two exceptionally wet months, 

February, with 207 mm, and December, 196mm. So, the 200mm total in December 2023 was very high, but 

not unprecedented. 

There was again good agreement between the two recording locations. They followed a similar pattern with 

the Tretire annual total about 90% of that recorded at Whitehouse Farm. The monthly totals for Tretire were 

consistently close to or somewhat lower than those for Whitehouse Farm, except in June and October, when 

Tretire recorded higher monthly totals, probably due to local shower activity. 

 

 

Peter Garratt  

 

Tretire with Michaelchurch and Pencoyd 
 
On Sunday Dec 17th, lots of our community turned up at Pencoyd Manor, home of Tom and Sarah Vaughan 
at their kind invitation to hold our carol singing on their forecourt. The children were invited to create angels 
to hang on the Christmas Tree sheltered in the garage. There were quite a number of busy hands making 
angel bodies and attaching wings and heads with the finishing touch of a string with which to suspend them 
from-the tree. The final effect was most attractive and looked very festive in the chancel of Pencoyd Church 
on Christmas morning.  
 
Whilst this activity kept a lot of children and quite a lot of adults busy, refreshments were being served as 
people mingled and chatted and caught up with each other’s news. After a while, the carol singing started 
and a fair number of carols sung, some better known than others, so more enthusiastically sung! But there 
was a cold wind blowing throughout the evening, and younger children needed to be got home to bed, so it 
wasn’t a late night for most of us However, we were well aware that Tom and Sarah would have a fair bit of 
clearing up to do, so a small group stayed to help with that. It was so very good of them to let us all gather 

WHITEHOUSE FARM & TRETIRE SMITHY, HEREFORDSHIRE

RAINFALL IN 2023 TOTALS  FOR 2012:Whitehouse Farm (800ft ASL) 1021 mm

230 Tretire Smithy (100ft ASL) 871 mm

220

210  TS/WF 0.9

200

190

180

170

160

150

140

130

120

110

100

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

Month:* JW JT FW FT MW MT AW AT MW MT JW JT JW JT AW AT SW ST OW OT NW NT DW DT

mm 112 70 4 3 105 103 77 68 37 30 40 47 102 66 52 34 60 38 126 152 106 100 200 160

 Suffix W indicates Whitehouse Farm, T indicates Tretire



14 
 

there in their now very smart garage! So, once again, Tom and Sarah, a big thank you to you both, and to 
Elizabeth for entertaining children with her angel crafting workshop! 
 
That all took place on 17th Dec, and on the following Saturday, a group of us gathered at Pencoyd church 
bringing lots of festive greenery from our gardens. We decorated the windowsills, the pulpit and behind the 
altar in true Pencoydian fashion, with candles amongst the greenery, so that on Christmas morning, the 
church looked really festive and beautiful with all the candles and tea lights lit, and the angel clad tree up in 
the chancel.  
 
The service was at 9.30am, which might have proved a bit early for those who like a Christmas lie in, but the 
church was packed with over 50 people attending and a good number of children as well. The service was 
led beautifully and meaningfully for us by Rev Simon Tarlton from Goodrich. 
 
There was some very enthusiastic singing of the Christmas hymns and carols, and after the service, a lovely 
buzz of neighbourly chatter as everyone wished each other a Happy Christmas; what a wonderful way to 
start it! 
I wish you all a healthy and happy year in 2024. 
 
Margaret Oubridge 
 

Hoarwithy and hentland 
As usual December was a busy month in both our churches.  

The Hentland Carol Service congregation of 61, including 7 Children enjoyed a service of lessons, carols and 

readings with Revd Ben Bentham and Hoarwithy Singers followed by seasonal refreshments. There was a 

huge Christmas tree and a convivial atmosphere. 

 

The Hoarwithy Carol Service and Celebration was well attended with 70 including 10 children. Hoarwithy 

Singers gave us a varied programme of traditional carols, contemporary songs and seasonal readings. 

Particular thanks to our youngest contributor Gwendolyn Woods who had memorised her piece and delivered 

it perfectly.  

 

Ross Folk Choir Concert “The Longest Night”. The church was packed for this very enjoyable concert. 

Supporters of Ross Folk Choir and St Catherine’s Church provided refreshments and raised £260 for 

UNHCR.  

We had a congregation of 35 for our Midnight Communion celebrated by Revd Gavin Douglas OBE and 

organist Mr James Gould. Our travelling Nativity arrived in time for Baby Jesus to be added at about midnight. 

 

On Sunday 17th December a number of Hoarwithy Singers sang Carols in the New Harp Inn in the early 

evening. 

 

The Friends of Hoarwithy organised a Village Christmas Party at Wye Meadows courtesy Lou and Nick  

Both events were much appreciated. 

 

Our thanks go to all clergy who have taken part during the year enabling us to have regular worship in our 

churches. Also our ladies who decorate the churches, those who provide refreshments and the team who 

run our Pop-up café for hArt and other events. Also to all those who volunteer for cleaning and other duties 

both in the churches and Cedar Rise. Last but not least, Revd Mark Johnson who comes to our PCCs and 

has taken occasional offices. 

 

Flooding in Hoarwithy 

The torrential rain at the start of the new year saw several parts of the village cut off along the roads adjacent 

to the banks of the Wye and even Wriggles Brook played its part. We have a ‘WhatsApp’ group which has 

enabled us to connect with people affected. The New Harp was badly flooded, but villagers both far and near 

rallied around moving furniture and pumping and sweeping, many working overnight to help. Simeon said he, 



15 
 

Kaytie and the family were surprised how quickly the water came up and wished to thank all those who helped 

them during this difficult time. 

Peter Pember, Churchwarden 

 

Services and Events February 

Sunday 18th February 10.00am Holy Communion Hoarwithy with Bishop Anthony Priddis 

Wednesday 21st February 12.00pm Lent Lunch New Harp Inn 

Sunday 25th February 9.15am Holy Communion Hentland 

 

 

  



16 
 

Garden Notes 
I am perfectly happy to admit that I have severely neglected our two elderly apple trees.  It has not really 

been deliberate but every year I study the RHS Fruit book and examine the pages on apple tree renovation. 

I stand in the garden comparing the diagrams with our trees, frown a few times and then put the book back 

on the bookshelves and leave it for another year. 

 

The poor things display every disease known to apple trees – canker, scab, bitter pit, brown rot, blossom rot, 

codling moth. We have the lot. Add to that the nuisance created by the branches that prevent the washing 

line from rotating, the branches that get in the way of the shed door and the gate to the hen run, and most 

people would have chopped the trees down years ago.  However, when I see them covered in their delightful 

blossom in spring, harvest the delicious apples in late summer and watch the blackbirds (and the occasional 

fieldfare) gorging on the ones I can’t reach in autumn, I know that I cannot possibly remove them. They have 

great character, they are good for the insects and birds and, despite being elderly, they produce far more 

apples than I can possibly use. 

 

So, finally, we employed a professional fruit tree pruner. It added some excitement to a dreary December 

when I really did not want to be in the garden at all and there was something very pleasurable about watching 

someone else do all the hard work. 

 

By the time all the dead, dying and damaged branches had been removed, crossing branches removed, the 

centre opened up to allow air to circulate and branches removed that wack my husband on the head when 

he goes to the hen run, the poor trees were shadows of their former selves.  However, within a couple of 

days I had become quite used to the new look and now cannot remember what they used to look like before. 

Our tree pruner assured us that they would still give us a good crop of fruit and he even removed the prunings 

so that we didn’t have the hassle of dealing with them.  I look forward to seeing them in spring with their new 

leaves and pretty blossom. 

 

What were you doing on Christmas Eve?  Wrapping presents? Making mince pies? Listening to Carols from 

Kings?  What was I doing?  I was getting very cold and muddy, planting a bagful of tulip bulbs.  A neighbour 

delivering a Christmas card admitted that she too had a bagful to plant, but like me, had not wanted to trample 

all over the sodden border and risk doing too much damage.  Anyway, they are planted now, and I look 

forward to looking out of the dining room window at a glorious display of red tulips interspersed with primroses. 

Julie Davies 

 

Wildlife in the garden 

Through the run-up to and during the Christmas period we have been watching two Grey Squirrels. In 

previous years there have always been a few squirrels about, often 3 or 4 at a time, coming up from the little 

spinney by the stream each day in search of an easy meal of peanuts from our bird-feeders. Last winter we 

were successful in finding ways to prevent them from raiding the feeders and we have continued with the 

same system recently. Of course, it does not stop them from eating any seeds we have put out on the low 

wall, but this does allow us a good view of them and their behaviour. 

We are a little surprised this winter that there have rarely been more than two at a time, always the same 

ones. We wonder whether they are a male and a female. We have no way to be sure, but one is very slightly 

bigger and has a lot of brown fur on the head and down the back. The slightly smaller one is almost completely 

grey but for some cream fur on the back of each ear. These differences make it easy for us to tell them apart. 

On one rare occasion when a third squirrel appeared, it was promptly chased off by the larger of our two, 

while the smaller watched from the trunk of a tree. As it is common amongst mammals for a male to be the 

larger and more aggressive than a female, we have rather assumed that this is the case here too. 

I have read that grey squirrels normally have litters twice a year, the first at the end of February and March; 

the second in June or July. Therefore I would not expect them to be mating until February. Also apparently, 

they do not pair up until they are about to mate, so the behaviour of our two does seem a little unusual. We 

shall continue to observe this pair, and any others that may make an appearance as the year goes on, and 

report what we find interesting. 



17 
 

I have been doing some de-cluttering of old paper files and folders recently in an attempt to fulfil a New Year's 

Resolution!  We were both surprised when I found four printed articles, two headed Garden Page and two 

headed Garden Diary. They are not dated, but must have written by Margaret between 2003 and 2005, 

judging from references to some building work on an extension we had about then. We think they were written 

for Parish News which at that time would have been edited by Frances Pullen (now Phillips). Reading them 

now we find it very interesting to see which features have changed and which have not. Her descriptions then 

covered both our gardening work and also wildlife. Obviously, the garden has matured a lot and there have 

been both gains and losses. The wildlife really has not changed much at all. This, in spite of the RSPB 

reporting changes at a national level. I wonder whether out here in our corner of the west we are relatively 

insulated from forces such as climate change and industrialisation which we hear so much about elsewhere? 

In spite of record floods all around, in Shropshire, Worcestershire and Gloucestershire, this winter our little 

stream has not even overflowed its banks. So far! 

John Oubridge 7th January 2024 

 

A Peek in the Bookshop 

 After a very busy festive period the bookshop has been de-Christmassed and everything is slowly going 

back to normal; the baubles are back in their box and the Christmas trees put away for another 

year.  Surprisingly, by far our bestseller was Politics on the Edge by Rory Stewart – if you were lucky 

enough to have it for Christmas, I hope you enjoyed it, it is an excellent read. (See the book review for this 

month) 

 January usually sees a lot of books published in paperback that were bestselling hardbacks the previous 

year. Ravenous by Henry Dimbleby is an accessible and engaging guide to our food industry (which we’re 

reading at Green Garway Book Group for February) and I highly recommend.  I’m also looking forward to 

reading The Wager by David Grann.  He is the author of Killers of the Flower Moon and The Wager was 

recently Radio 4’s book of the week.  It is the true story of shipwreck, mutiny and murder. 

 If you’ve been enjoying Andrew Taylor’s Marwood & Lovett’s historical fiction series, Shadows of 

London is also out in paperback in February and to mark the occasion we’re delighted to host Andrew at an 

author evening event in our Monmouth shop on Wednesday 21 February. 

1st February sees the publication of a new mystery novel by Matthew Blake called Anna O. It follows 

psychologist Dr Ben Prince trying to make sense of the strange case of a woman found asleep in the middle 

of a murder scene and according to David Baldacci has one of the best twists he’s read.  The author has 

done extensive research into sleep-related crime and the illness known as resignation syndrome which is the 

theme for this book. 

 For our younger readers I’m very excited that there is a follow up to one of my favourite ever picture books, 

The Day the Crayons Quit.  The Crayons Love Our Planet combines the wonderful illustrations of Oliver 

Jeffers with the wit of Drew Daywalt in a celebration of our planet. 

 Look forward to seeing you in the shop soon! 

  Julie, Bookseller at Rossiter Books 

 

 

 

Christmas Cards 

Many of you will have either stopped sending Christmas cards or become aware that there are not so many 

being sent as there used to be.  What has also become evident is that there are now a much higher 

proportion of “charity” cards amongst those that are sent. I was interested and decided to do a small 

survey.  As they arrived, I looked on the back of each one and made a note of who was raising money from 

its sale, or who had made or commissioned it. 

 

The total was 64 cards. 

The most numerous were those that support a group of charities; I counted 10. 



18 
 

Next most common were those supporting Oxfam, 6. 

Those made by the senders themselves, 5. 

Only 4 were what I would call commercial cards, all takings presumably going to the producer, manufacturer, 

printer and shop. 

There were 3 for the British Heart Foundation and 3 for Cancer Research. 

There were 2 each for MacMillan, British Red Cross and NSPCC. 

 

There were no less than 24 other charities supported, and we received 1 from each. They were:- Embrace, 

Barnardo's, Myeloma UK, Woodland Trust, WWF, ICS, Friends of the Norris Museum, British Library, 

Friends of Wisley & Pyrford, Dementia UK, Sue Ryder, Shelter, Mind, Fitzwilliam Museum, Motor 

Neurone, Yorkshire Air Ambulance, St Michael's Hospice, Leprosy Mission, Marie Curie, Mouth & 

Foot, the Princes Trust, All Saints Wokingham, The National Trust and Medecins sans Frontieres, in 

the order in which we received them. 

 

Finally, there were 3 commissioned by the senders; 2 of which were sent by charities on behalf of themselves. 

 

So, overall, there was a very wide range of charities represented, each being chosen by a small number of 

people. I think this is as it should be. The ones most chosen were those which (according to my memory) 

have been around for the longest, such as Oxfam. I did not analyse the ones from groups of charities, but 

again I think they mainly included well-established ones such as Christian Aid, Cafod and Oxfam. 

 

It remains for me to hope you all had a good Christmas and to wish you well in 2024. 

 

John Oubridge. 

 

 
 

Book Review 

Politics on the Edge by Rory Stewart 

If you want to induce a state of serious gloom – if you want to put your head in your hands in despair at the 

UK political system that is known as “the envy of the world”, then read this book. But have a good comedy 

handy to lift the spirits; possibly “Yes Minister.” 

Stewart has an interesting history as a former conservative MP and candidate for PM: a previous Labour 

voter, deputy governor of an Iraqi province, hiker through Afghanistan just after the Twin Towers fell, and 

later commander of a besieged compound in Iraq knowing he would be executed should the defences be 

breached. So – ready you might think for the cut and thrust of British politics. But not the politics of Brexit, 

Johnson and populism. Eventually it spat him out. 

“Governing might be about critical thinking, but the new style of government was not ….  if critical thinking 

requires humility, this politics demanded absolute confidence; in place of reality it offered untethered hope; 

instead of accuracy, vagueness … the new politics demanded loyalty, partisanship and slogans, not truth 

and reason, but power and manipulation.” 

It rapidly became clear to Stewart that serving the country and their constituents was of secondary importance 

to MPs, whose focus had to be on furthering their careers and gaining promotion in order to have any 

influence at all; even to the point of voting in a PM whom they openly acknowledged to be totally unsuited to 

the job, simply on the basis of promised cabinet positions.  

Dominating the narrative throughout is Brexit and the fall-out from the referendum. Recognizing the slim 

majority, Stewart campaigns tirelessly for a rejection of no-deal and for the safety and peace of Ireland. But 

sound bites dominate, and his parliamentary career is eventually sacrificed on this particular altar.  



19 
 

The merry-go-round of changes in cabinet roles leads to departments being headed by people who are totally 

ignorant of the content of their briefs and expected to become experts and ready to make public statements 

within days of gaining office. “The details it seemed mattered hardly at all, nor did their implementation, for 

this was only a press release masquerading as a plan.” He observes that in one particular reshuffle, a doctor 

was moved to the Department of Justice; a lawyer to the Department of Health. And Stewart is blunt about 

Johnson’s unhappy time as Foreign Secretary: “A man who enjoyed the improbable, the incongruous and 

the comically over-stated had been trapped in a department whose religion was tact and caution.” And on 

Johnson’s role as PM he quotes a civil servant who “explained that [the PM] liked to agree with the last person 

he had spoken to, even if this contradicted the last instructions he had given, and therefore Civil Servants 

could not be expected to act on his apparent endorsement.” 

As Prisons Minister, Stewart threw himself into the role, appalled by what he saw, and he appears to have 

had a real grasp of the malaise and underfunding that result in filthy prisons, the drug barons’ stranglehold 

on many prisons, leave on license with no proper support, releases with no follow-up, and shocking rates of 

re-offending. Financially, this is in stark contrast to his previous role as governor of an Iraq province: “Our 

money was apparently limitless – in my case delivered in vacuum packed bricks of a million dollars in bills 

which I could spend without audit.” 

Central to Stewart’s thinking on foreign policy is the necessity to listen to the recipients of aid or defence 

activity and to try and get inside their history and mindset. Above all else there is the importance of reviewing 

and rethinking policies. On the Iraq invasion he says: “Our 2003 mission was a grotesque satire of every 

liberal aspiration for peace, growth and democracy. Most chilling was not the failure, but the failure to 

acknowledge our failure.” 

Whatever your politics, Stewart’s insights into the workings of Westminster are illuminating, and his passion 

is inspiring. His one-time boss Liz Truss, whose genius he tells us lay in “exaggerated simplicity”, told Stewart 

he must “Stop being interesting.” I doubt that will happen any time soon. I certainly hope not. 

Hilary Smallwood 

The danger of volunteering! 

I heard that Hereford Cathedral were short of volunteer stewards for the Christmas Eve Crib Service. 

Although there are more than 300 wonderful regular volunteers at the cathedral, inevitably many are away or 

busy at Christmas time. As I had some time, I offered to help, envisaging giving out leaflets and generally 

doing whatever was required.  

Imagine my surprise when I received an email with FULL details of the event. We think we do well at St 

Weonards with many attendees at our crib service. At the cathedral - well they prepare 600 Christingles for 

the children!!! So, with their families the place is packed, literally!!  

I received my marching orders: 

Steward to welcome and hand out Christingles and paper bands for headdresses. Fine.  

Fire warden to direct people to the north door if there was a fire. Fine.  

Angel Gabriel….what????…the email said  we need a Gabriel to take part in the short nativity play.. if you 

could wear something white.. did this mean adapting a white sheet or something? Well yes please. No, not 

words to learn just  a brief statement to Mary from a script. Really?  

Thankfully there was no fire, but I did find myself wearing a white alb (the sort of robe worn by officiants in 

church) lent to me by the Chancellor of the cathedral James. He had also made me some amazing wings! 

Apart from welcoming Mary and Joseph into the stable, I also had to demonstrate how the Christingles were 

to be lit safely, not leaning over but sharing them upright. We were keen not to have 600 frazzled heads of 

hair! Despite many years of teaching English and drama, I had never dressed up as an angel or lit candles 

in any classes.  

It was wonderful to see so many families in the cathedral, but I shall enquire a little closer when asked to 

volunteer again!  

Fiona Mynors 



20 
 

 

 

 Chuckle Corner 
 

 

A Few Ingenious Business Names from Peter Garratt 

Jean Claud Van Man (removals, Southport) 

Some Fin Fishy (pet shop, The Wirral) 

Pest in Peace (pest control, Wilmslow) 

Thaitanic (Thai restaurant, Belfast) 

Hairy Pop-ins (pet nannies, Shetland) 

William the Concreter (concrete mixer van, Battle, East Sussex) 

Jason Donervan (kebab van, Bristol) 

Taco Look At Me Now (Taco van, West Sussex) 

Bonnie Tiler (tilers, Llantwit Major, Glamorgan) 

Love you a Latte (café, Mumbles, Swansea) 

Apocalypse Cow (barbecue restaurant, not sure where!) 

 
 

DIARY DATES 

February dates for the diary 

4  Benefice Communion, Orcop Church 10 am  

6  Praying for our communities and the wider world at Treago 8-9 pm 

6 Garway Coffee Morning 10.15 am 

7  Garway Stitchers 

8  St Weonards Village Hall Coffee Morning 10 am to 12 pm 

10  Orcop Hall Jumble Sale 

10  Monmouth Choral Society Come and Sing 

12 Green Garway Book Club 

13 Flicks in the Sticks 

17  Pewter Casting workshop, Orcop Hall 

18  Holy Communion, Hoarwithy 

21  Lent lunch, The New Harp, Hoarwithy 



21 
 

21 Garway Stitchers 

24  Monmouth Male Voice Choir 

25 Holy Communion, Hentland 

27 Prescription collection 

28 Lent lunch, The Dower House, Treago  

  

 Future events for your diary 

1 March Basket Weaving workshop, Orcop Hall 

11 March Green Garway Book Club 

14 March Coffee Morning 

15 March Basket Weaving workshop, Orcop Hall 

8 April  Green Garway Book Club 

13 April Felting workshop, Orcop Hall 

1 July   Welcome Revd Angie Kateley 7.00pm in St Weonards Church 

  

  
 

 

 

  

 



Page 1 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

LLAMA TREKKING 
Trek with Golden Valley Llamas 

in Ewyas Harold 
Holiday cottages on the farm 

 
Amanda Huntley and Robert Dewar 

01981 240208 
info@oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk 
www.oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk 

Vivien Ray 

Craniosacral Therapy 

Return to health after illness, 

stress, life crisis or trauma. 

A gentle therapy for all ages 

01981 580577 

www.vivienray.co.uk 

vivien@vivienray.co.uk 

DOWSING 

Discover more about the 

wonderful practice of dowsing! 

Monthly public talks by 

guest speakers at  

Aston Ingham 

Village Hall. 

Details at: www.shd.org.uk 

Singing Lessons 
From a professional soloist 

For all levels of ability 

Fun or Serious 

Catherine King 

07515 878749 

ck@catherineking.org 

www.catherineking.org 

Proudly supporting our local community 

since 2018 

Family run funeral directors covering 
Hereford and surrounding areas. 

We are here for you 24 hours a day, 365 
days a year, call us at your time of need.  

01981 257203 

gvfs@btconnect.com 

Wormbridge Court, HR2 9DH 

www.goldenvalleyfuneralservices.com 

@goldenvalleyfuneralservices 

Golden Valley Funeral Services 
Independent Family Funeral Directors 

ROSS VINCENT 
your local painter & decorator 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Over 20 years experience. 
Offers a very high standard of  

workmanship. Works with no fuss or  
mess. Makes walls, doors and  

windows look like new. Prompt and 
conscientious. Testimonials available  

from numerous satisfied clients. 
 

To arrange a quote call: 
01981 240 726 

07956 518 995 

mailto:info@oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk
http://www.vivienray.co.uk
mailto:vivien@vivienray.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.shd.org.uk
mailto:ck@catherineking.org?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.catherineking.org
mailto:gvfs@btconnect.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20Parish%20News
http://www.goldenvalleyfuneralservices.com
https://www.facebook.com/familyfuneraldirectors


Page 2 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

OLDFIELD FORGE 

BLACKSMITH  AND 

WELDING  SERVICES 

GATES, RAILINGS,  

ONE-OFFS etc. 

NO JOB TOO SMALL 

Call Aaron on: 

01981 580016 

07866 635136  

GAS – OIL – LPG - RENEWABLES 

Bathrooms / Unvented Hot Water 

SMART CONTROLS 

www.franklinplumbing.co.uk 

01600  
480001 

or  

07778  
168926  

Broad Oak, Hereford, HR2 8QU  

   203175 

 

 
a Natural Health approach to healing 

wellbeing and vitality 

Gill Bannerman 

Professional Practitioner 
01981 580685 

gill.bannerman@outlook.com 

more info. 

www.creativekinesiology.org 

http://www.franklinplumbing.co.uk
mailto:jb@geolec.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.geolec.com/
mailto:jb@geolec.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.geolec.com/
mailto:gill.bannerman@outlook.com?subject=Re:%20advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.creativekinesiology.org
http://www.geolec.com/
mailto:info@stschimneys.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20is%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine%20
http://www.stschimneys.co.uk/


Page 3 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

 
HUGE selection of 

carpets, vinyl, laminate 
and natural flooring. 

Expert fitting service with 
guarantee 

 

We can uplift and 
dispose of existing 
flooring and move 

furniture 

CHOOSE YOUR CARPET AT 

HOME! 
 

A 1st class service from a local business with 25 years experience 

For a free, no obligation quotation at a time to suit you 

Please call: 01432 266969 

A & G MACHINERY SERVICES 

 
 
 

VINTAGE TRACTOR, VEHICLE & MACHINERY REPAIRS & RESTORATIONS 
AGRICULTURAL AND GARDEN MACHINERY SERVICING & REPAIRS 

WELDING REPAIRS, MODIFICATIONS AND FABRICATIONS 
TELEPHONE: 01432 840268 / 07805 739052 

EMAIL: agmachinery@btinternet.com 

mailto:agmachinery@btinternet.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine


Page 4 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

PARR PLUMBING and 

HEATING SERVICES 

for all your plumbing and  
heating needs 

Contact us on  
01989 730362 or 
parrplumbing@googlemail.com 

General plumbing  
work, underfloor  

heating and  
Oil boiler  
servicing  
including  

Agas and Rayburns. 

•Garway Pre-school• 

Garway Pre-school 
Sessional Care from 8:00-15:30 Daily 

From 2 years old 

Parents and Tots  
‘Stay and Play’ 

Fridays  
9:15 –11:00  

Includes  
‘Jump into Music’ 

session with  
Rosie Walton 

Excellence and enjoyment  
indoors and out! 

Garway Primary School, Garway, Herefordshire HR2 8RQ  01600 750273 
admin@garway.hereford.sch.uk www.garwayprimaryschool.co.uk 

Looking for a 
particular  
service or 
advertiser? 
Use our  

Advertisers Index   on page 30  

Services Index   on page 32 

To advertise with us see page 29 

mailto:admin@garway.hereford.sch.uk
mailto:parrplumbing@googlemail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:admin@garway.hereford.sch.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine
http://www.garwayprimaryschool.co.uk
mailto:janet@kilreague.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine


Page 5 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

For further information, please  

check out our website and view  

all the services we provide,  

including our free App. 

Otherwise, just call us for  

all your accounting and taxation needs. 

WYE ELECTRICAL SERVICES 

Domestic Appliance Services 

Repairs / spares 

ROSS -ON- WYE 

01989 563031 

 

 

 

 

 

Thornbrook Winnal  
Allensmore HR2 9AR 

Tel. 07368 456237 

info@nrevansandco.com 
www.nrevansandcoaccountants.co.uk 

Qualified Computer Support Specialist 

Herefordshire’s friendliest live-in care provider. 

Live-in Care | Respite | Companionship 

We are very proud of our company culture. 

We are positive and open minded, we find 

solutions, and we live by our principles.  

We are very proud that it has won us an 

‘Outstanding for Caring’ rating by CQC. 

www.kembleathome.co.uk  
01432 382017 | enquiries@kembleathome.co.uk 

Sigeric Business Park | Holme Lacy Road  
Hereford HR2 6BQ 

http://www.nrevansandcoaccountants.co.uk
mailto:info@nrevansandco.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.nrevansandcoaccountants.co.uk
http://www.intisol.co.uk/
mailto:44ethanmitchell@gmail.com
http://www.kembleathome.co.uk
mailto:enquiries@kembleathome.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonard's%20parish%20news
http://www.kembleathome.co.uk/
mailto:enquiries@kembleathome.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonard's%20parish%20news


Page 6 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

 
 

Yew Tree Farm 
Garway 

 

Real Dairy Ice Cream 
 and 

bottled whole milk 
 

From the  
Guernsey cows  

of Garway Common 
 

Susan and Mark Jones 
01600 750685 

Email-susan@kelsmor.co.uk 

http://www.wyevalleygroup.co.uk/
http://www.lblaw.co.uk/
mailto:info@lblaw.co.uk
mailto:book@aquassist.co.uk?subject=St%20Weonards%20ad
http://www.aquassist.co.uk/
http://www.wyevalleygroup.co.uk/
mailto:book@aquassist.co.uk?subject=St%20Weonards%20ad
http://www.aquassist.co.uk/
mailto:book@aquassist.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.aquassist.co.uk/
mailto:susan@kelsmor.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:susan@kelsmor.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine


Page 7 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

 Deborah Cronshaw 
MCFHP MAFHP 

Foot Health 

Practitioner 
A complete range of foot care in the  

convenience of your own home to  
help you maintain healthy feet. 

Verrucas 
Cracked heels 

Ingrown toe nails 
Diabetic foot care 

Nail trimming and filing 
Fungal foot and nail infections 

Reduction of thickened or ‘bulky’ nails 
Removal of corns, calluses and hard skin 

Tel: 01989 770 893  

07821 540 925 

PGM & SON 
● PEST CONTROL ● 

01981 540088 
07964 370480 

pgmpestcontrol.co.uk 

GOT PESTS? 

WE’VE GOT 
IT COVERED! 

http://www.pgmpestcontrol.co.uk
http://www.wcon.co.uk/
mailto:admin@wcon.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine


Page 8 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

 

 

 

 

 

all vehicle makes serviced  
and repaired  

class 2, 4and 7 MOTs 

air-conditioning systems regassed 

 

stockists and suppliers of: 

fuels and lubricants, coal,  
calor gas, red diesel,  

heating oil, animal feeds, 
groceries and much more 

WORMELOW FILLING STATION 
 

TELEPHONE: 01981-540540 
 

MOT TESTING 

STATION 

DIESEL TEST 

CAR SALES 

SERVICING 

REPAIRS 

TYRES 

BROAD OAK GARAGE 

GARWAY 
HEREFORD HR2 8QU 
Call us  01981580285 



Page 9 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Golden Valley  

Construction Ltd 
Groundworks &  

Civil Engineering Contractors 

Operated Plant Hire &  

7.5t Lorry Hire  

Licensed Street works contractors 

Registered carrier / broker of waste 

Drainage - Driveways - Surfacing 

Concreting - Demolition - Sewers 

Trenching - Ponds & Lakes  

Kerbing - Fencing 

 Office: (01981) 240 342 
Mobile: Charles Hales 07970 823 759  

goldenvalleyconstruction@hotmail.com 
www.goldenvalleyconstruction.co.uk 

James Walter 

STONEWORK, 
BRICKWORK  
and CARPENTRY 
Landscaping and 
Decorating 

t. 01989567099 
m. 07563161807 
e. james.walter1@btinternet.com 

Coach House, Peterstow 
Ross on Wye, HR9 6LB 

mailto:goldenvalleyconstruction@hotmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.goldenvalleyconstruction.co.uk
mailto:james.walter1@btinternet.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20he%20St%20Weonard's%20parish%20magazine
mailto:webbgroundworks@outlook.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20Parish%20Magazine


Page 10 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

GARDEN MAINTENANCE SERVICES 
Ross-On-Wye & Surrounding areas 

GRASS & HEDGE CUTTING 
GENERAL GARDEN MAINTENANCE 

PRUNING / PLOT CLEARANCE 
FENCE ERECTION / REPAIR / PAINTING 

SCRAP METAL COLLECTED 
POWER WASHING 

Reasonable Rates / F.O.C quotes 
Regular Maintenance or one time jobs 

CONTACT: COLIN - 07581109080 

CARPENTER 
FLEXIBLE AND RELIABLE 

Kitchen fitted : Cupboards 
Studding : Doors : Roofs  

Wall and Floor Tiling 

Free pricing or hourly 

Paulackerman@phonecoop.coop  
Paul Ackerman 01989 770098  
on Facebook Paul Ackerman  
carpentry and construction 

CHRIS STRANGE 
Building and Carpentry 
Extensions : Kitchens : Bathrooms :  

Windows : Roofing : Stonework 

 

Home 01600 750321 

Mobile 07970 614933 

Orcop Parish Hall AVAILABLE FOR HIRE 

Large floor space with small stage, tables & chairs, 

kitchen & disabled facilities. Large car park. 

Ideal for:- Music and Arts events,  
Family Gatherings, Wedding Receptions, 

Children’s Parties, Club and Society Meetings 
and Events, Sports and  Exercise Classes etc. 

For availability, rates & bookings email enquiries@orcopparishhall.org 

Looking for a 
particular  
service or 
advertiser? 
Use our  

Advertisers Index   on page 30  

Services Index   on page 32 

To advertise with us see page 29 

http://www.fruittreepruning.co.uk/
mailto:nudgepayne@hotmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:Paulackerman@phonecoop.coop?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
https://www.facebook.com/paulackerman09041959/
https://www.facebook.com/paulackerman09041959/
mailto:enquiries@orcopparishhall.org?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine


Page 11 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Award Winning Butchers 

Centre for Food & Drink 
We Stock and supply:~ 

● Home grown & locally sourced meat 

● Award Winning Sausages and  
dry cured bacon produced on site 

Homemade cakes and pies 

Locally grown fresh fruit & veg. 

Locally produced bread, milk, cream,  
yoghurt, cheese, eggs, 
chutneys & preserves,  
ice creams & desserts. 

Local Ciders, Perry, Beers & Spirits 

Local fruit juices and cordials 

Food Hampers ~ great gift idea 

Wood, kindling, flamers and coal 

● FREE local delivery available 

● Also Suppliers to trade & catering  

Pengethley Farm Shop 

Peterstow 

Ross on Wye 

HR9 6LN 
 

Tel No.01989730430 

Email   

sale.pfs@btconnect.com 

www.pengethleyfarmshop.com  

sheilagreenyoga@hotmail.co.uk 

WANTED 

Do you have any tools no  

longer needed that you would  

like to sell? 
 

Woodworking Tools 

Garden Tools and Accessories 

Rural implements 

Other Trade Tools 
 

Fair prices paid by knowledgeable 

cabinet maker/restorer/dealer 

Mark Serle 

01981 540536 

07932 752883 

email:  

bignormie@btinternet.com 

http://www.pengethleyfarmshop.com/
mailto:sheilagreenyoga@hotmail.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.herefordshireyoga.co.uk/
mailto:bignormie@btinternet.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine


Page 12 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

FarmFlock.co.uk 

Shepherding services, 
shearing, foot trimmings etc. 
Also looking for sheep grazing  
for small flock. 

Call Elwyn  
07889 244906 

enquiries@farmflock.co.uk 

 

Dennis Walker and Son 

Tree Services 

 

 

Covering all aspects of tree surgery  

including stump removal.   

 
www.dwalkerandsontreeservices.com 

Home tel:   01873 821487 

Mobile tel:  07817 296646 

 Email: dwalker848@aol.com 

Sports, Concerts, Meetings, Music, 
Fund Raising Events, Family Parties 

Wedding Receptions  etc 

For details, rates and hire, visit: 
www.garwayhall.org/ 
hire-the hall 2021 or  

email hires@garwayhall.org  

Multifunctional Outreach Room,  
ideal for: Small meetings,  

Insured Professional Counsellors & 
Complementary Therapists: 

Room equipped with:- 
Fully electric therapy couch - saddle 

stool, table, 4 chairs - couch roll 

GARWAY HALL and COMMUNITY CENTRE 
AVAILABLE FOR HIRE 

mailto:enquiries@farmflock.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.dwalkerandsontreeservices.com
mailto:dwalker848@aol.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.josongmassagetherapy.co.uk/
mailto:jo.song@btinternet.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
https://www.garwayhall.org/hire-the-hall-2021/
https://www.garwayhall.org/hire-the-hall-2021/
mailto:hires@garwayhall.org?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.kinesissportstherapy.co.uk/


Page 13 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Agricultural plant/equipment 

Gates/railings 

Wheels 

Garden equipment/furniture 

Woodwork/window frames/kitchen cupboards 

Horse boxes/trailers 

Fireplaces/radiators 

Motor cycle frames 
  
  

Unit 6b Wormbridge Court Business Centre - Wormbridge - Herefordshire - HR2 9DH 

Email: herefordcoatings@yahoo.co.uk - Tel: 01981 570 466 - Mob: 07984 866 212 

Web: www.herefordcoatings.co.uk 

POWDER COATING . WET SPRAYING . SHOTBLASTING 

mailto:herefordcoatings@yahoo.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.herefordcoatings.co.uk
mailto:tommywood-cole@hotmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine


Page 14 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

JAMES ROBSON 
RENOVATION & RETROFIT 

 
QUALITY BUILDING WORK FROM SUSTAINABLE MATERIALS 

 

 RENOVATIONS AND EXTENSIONS 

 RETROFIT INSULATION FROM NATURAL AND SUSTAINABLE 

MATERIALS 

 LIME WORK AND STONE WORK 

 ROOFING INCLUDING SLATING, GREEN ROOFS AND METAL 

GUTTERING 

 CARPENTRY FROM LOCALLY SOURCED TIMBER 

 

TEL 07931 169213 

EMAIL JAMES@ROBSONBUILDING.CO.UK 

WWW.JAMESROBSONBUILDING.BLOGSPOT.CO.UK 

P Muldowney & Sons 
Commercial and Domestic  
Property Maintenance 

Local family run business with over 40 years’ experience. 

All aspects of work carried out including:- 
 General building work  
 Painting & decorating (internal external) 
 Kitchen & Bathroom fitting 
 Tiling, walls & floors  
 UPVC/Timber windows/doors supplied and fitted 

For more information, photos on work carried out or  
for a free quote please call:- 

Philip  07971732538, PJ  07500844731 

Email: pmuldowneyandsons@yahoo.co.uk 

mailto:JAMES@ROBSONBUILDING.CO.UK?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20news
http://www.jamesrobsonbuilding.blogspot.co.uk/
mailto:pmuldowneyandsons@yahoo.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine


Page 15 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

LOCAL HOMEOPATH 
Natural medicine, professional practitioner 

Treatment and remedies suitable for all  

ages and all conditions/problems. 

Juliet Ablett  
RHom MARH  MNCHM 

01981 241456 

julietablett@mailbox.org 

www.julietablett.co.uk 

GERALD BENJAMIN 

ELECTRICAL SERVICES 

All electrical work undertaken 

DOMESTIC, INDUSTRIAL, 

AGRICULTURAL, OR 

COMMERCIAL 

CONTACT ME FOR A QUOTE ON 

TELEPHONE: 01981 580129 

MOBILE: 07971 862873 

E-mail:  geraldbenj@outlook.com 

Part P Registered NAPIT 

HILLMAN'S Florist 
 

Flowers for all occasions by 

Barbara Garlick  

Market Hall, Hereford 
Tel/Fax 01432 276098 

 
Credit card payment accepted 

with telephone orders 
Open 8.30 - 5pm Monday to Saturday 

GLEAM CLEAN 
Your Local Cleaning Service 

 

We clean… 

 

• WINDOWS • GUTTERS • 

• CARPETS • 

• OFFICE & HOUSEHOLD • 

• PRESSURE WASHING - 

Patios, Conservatory Roofs, etc. • 

 

Call… 

Philip Crump on 

Tel: 01981 251352  Mobile: 07836 770619 
 

For a FREE no obligation 

quote! 

 

References Available 

“I aim to please” Established 1982 

  

 
 

Learn with Lynne 
Learn to play the piano and 

the theory of music in a friendly 
and informal way in your own home 

- any age considered. 
Contact me for details on:  

01981 251459 or 07795434488 
Or email: lynne.bradley@tiscali.co.uk 

 

mailto:julietablett@mailbox.org?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonard's%20parish%20magazine
http://www.julietablett.co.uk
mailto:geraldbenj@outlook.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:lynne.bradley@tiscali.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.goldenvalleytreeservices.co.uk/


Page 16 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

 

 
Individual tuition with experienced teacher 

All ages and levels of ability welcome 
Piano lessons (to Grade 3) and  

music theory (to Grade 5) also offered 
JANE BOVELL 

Tel: 01600 750700   Mob: 07904 530641 
Email: jane.bovell@gmail.com 

07971 867891 Malvern View, The Haskells, 

info@jpmowerservices.co.uk Broad Oak, HR2 8QX 

Don’t forget  
to visit us  

on the  
St Weonard’s  

benefice  
web site at  

www.stw.org.uk 

mailto:jane.bovell@gmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:info@jpmowerservices.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:info@tolleyhomesservices.co.uk?subject=Re:%20ad%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine
http://www.tolleyhomesservices.co.uk/
http://www.stw.org.uk


Page 17 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

SARAH L. HOPE BSc. (Ost), 

Registered Osteopath 

Old Hall Farm,  

Orcop, Telephone: 

Herefordshire. 01981 580371 

 
Complete back office support  

for your business 

07901 012046 

info@ryelandaccounting.co.uk 
www.ryelandaccounting.co.uk 

Looking for a 
particular  
service or 
advertiser? 
Use our  

Advertisers Index   on page 31  

Services Index   on page 32 

To advertise with us see page 30 

mailto:hollow.ash@gmail.com
mailto:info@ryelandaccounting.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.ryelandaccounting.co.uk
mailto:hollow.ash@gmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.local.certainlywood.co.uk/
http://www.local.certainlywood.co.uk/
mailto:info@evelomastherapies.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advert%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20News
https://www.facebook.com/profile.php?id=100082314477110


Page 18 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

mailto:enquiries@powellsrural.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.powellsrural.co.uk/


Page 19 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

 

OWL  
GOOD 
NEIGHBOUR 
WHO ARE WE? 

We are local people 

who have volunteered 

our time to help in the 

community.   

We offer telephone 

support and also visit 

local people at home if 

they need it. 

CALL US ON: 0794 030 8696 

ALL VOLUNTEERS ARE DBS CHECKED 

A friendly singing circle  
sharing beautiful harmony songs  
from around the world, taught by ear. 

Women of all ages and stages 
welcome, with and without little ones. 
Cake and a cuppa included.  

THURSDAYS 9.15 - 10.45  
(Term time only) 

MUCH BIRCH COMMUNITY HALL  
£8.50 - concessions available  

Contact  
sophy.singingmamas@simmo.gs  

for more info/to book 

Community  
Interest 
Company 

mailto:info@cherishedfunerals.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine
http://www.cherishedfunerals.co.uk/


Page 20 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Mrs Rachel Williams, and her daughter Lucy,  

are welcoming patients to  

their friendly practice in  

Welsh Newton, Monmouth.  

 

We are an independent family dental practice  

offering general dental care at  

very affordable prices. 

 

Examinations from £25 

Fillings from £35 

Scale and polish £50 

Patient Plans from just £8/month. 

 

We also offer Implants,  

Orthodontics, and  

Cosmetic Treatments. 

Tel: 01600 716 677 

info@williamsdentalcare.co.uk 

mailto:info@williamsdentalcare.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine


Page 21 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

www.greenleafarchitecture.co.uk 

E. info@greenleafarchitecture.co.uk 

Tel. 01981 257180  
 

Friendly and reliable, chartered Architectural Practice based in Orcop. 

All Architectural work undertaken. General advice; Planning applications; 
Detailed design for Building control and Tender; Project management 

http://www.greenleafarchitecture.co.uk
mailto:info@greenleafarchitecture.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.cherishedfunerals.co.uk/
mailto:admin@stweonards.hfma.org.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.stweonards.hfma.org.uk/


Page 22 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Chimney Sweeps 
Howats Chimney Sweeps Ltd 

M: 07801 740 516      T: 01594 862 976 

Professional Chimney Sweeps – Certificate issued with every sweep  

NVQ Qualified and Guild of Master Chimney Sweeps members 

Chimney Sweeping / Service & Repair / Cowl Supply and Fitting 

Find us on Facebook and Google  

www.howatschimneysweeps.ltd 

Book Your Appointment Today 

 

 

You can reach  

households in all  

these parishes 

To tell them  

about your  

services,  

see page 29 and we’re also now online 

at www.stw.org.uk/news 

http://www.howatschimneysweeps.ltd
http://www.stw.org.uk/news


Page 23 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

 

 

 

 

Your friendly local  

professional  

framers! 

The Motte House.  Howton Farm. 

Pontrilas.  HR2 0BG 

07976 298578 

FRAMEWORKS 

Call today to have your  
oven, hob, extractor or Aga 

professionally cleaned 

Call Lewis Fletcher  
07772 629281 

lewisfletcher@ovenwizards.com 

www.ovenwizards.com 
 

Flora Design 
Professional  

Garden Designer  

flora@floradesign.co.uk 

www.floradesign.co.uk 
BA(Hons)  DipGD 

Call Flora now on:  

01981 580 346 

07970 264 708 

 Bespoke garden designs 

 Whole or part garden plans 

 Planting plans 

http://www.frameworks.pictures/
mailto:info@frameworks.pictures?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:lewisfletcher@ovenwizards.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.ovenwizards.com
http://www.shirelawns.co.uk/
mailto:shirelawns@outlook.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:flora@floradesign.co.uk
http://www.floradesign.co.uk
http://www.floradesign.co.uk


Page 24 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

mailto:allanfarr@gsmlimited.com?subject=re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20newsletter
http://www.gsmlimited.com/


Page 25 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Pigsty Studio & Art Gallery 
Herefordshire & coastal landscapes and 

flowers, original art, prints and cards 

Brush and Bubbles 

Monthly painting 
workshops with a 
two-course lunch, 
prosecco and all 
materials, 10 am 
to 4 pm  £70 

Contact me for dates or to arrange a visit: 

Chris Thompson 07854094888 
thompson.chrissie@gmail.com 

www.pigstystudioartistinresidence.studio  

f Pigsty Studios  

Instagram: pigsty_studios_artist 

Pigsty Studio, Saddlebow Hill, HR2 8HD 

St Weonards, 
Garway, Orcop, 
Pencoyd, 
Tretire, 
Michaelchurch,  
Hentland and 
Hoarwithy 

for parish news and details  
of key local contacts,  
church wardens, parish and 
ward councillors and your 
local magazine 
representatives, see  
pages 3 & 4 of the main 
magazine and visit the benefice 
website at www.stw.org.uk  

mailto:thompson.chrissie@gmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advert%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine
http://www.pigstystudioartistinresidence.studio/
https://www.facebook.com/pigstystudios/
http://www.stw.org.uk


Page 26 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

www.thenewharpinn.co.uk   f New Harp Inn 

http://www.thenewharpinn.co.uk/
https://www.facebook.com/newharpinn


Page 27 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

http://www.monmouth-savoy.co.uk/
http://www.monmouth-savoy.co.uk/


Page 28 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

www.parishgiving.org.uk/donors/ 
find-your-parish/st-weonards-st-weonard-hereford/ 

Would you like to donate? 

Donations go towards ministry of  
the church in St Weonards. 

Profits from the magazine go  
to local community grants. 

Follow the long link below to  
make your own contribution  
to our local community in  
St Weonards. 

For more details about the benefice  
see our web site at : www.stw.org.uk 

Why not subscribe to  

the Parish News? 

Make sure of your  
copy every month for  

only £7 per annum 

Cash or cheque (payable to St. 
Weonards Group Magazine) handed  

or delivered to your distributor. 
(See page 4 of the main magazine). 

Alternatively, we now accept BACS 
transfer from your bank account to  

St. Weonards Group Magazine 
Sort Code: 20-00-85 

Account number: 70786276 

please include your surname as the reference. 

https://www.parishgiving.org.uk/donors/find-your-parish/st-weonards-st-weonard-hereford/
https://www.parishgiving.org.uk/donors/find-your-parish/st-weonards-st-weonard-hereford/
http://www.stw.org.uk


Page 29 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Per year Ad Size Height (cm) Width (cm) 

£20 Eighth of page 4.8 6.5 

£40 Quarter of page (portrait) 9.6 6.5 

£40 Quarter of page (landscape) 4.8 13.0 

£80 Half a page (landscape) 9.6 13.0 

£80 Half a page (portrait) 19.2 6.5 

£160 Full page 19.2 13.0 

The Parish News accepts advertisements in good faith, but  
cannot be held responsible or liable for  

any products, goods or services offered.  
 

Advertising Terms & Conditions  
The advertisements contained within this publication are  

covered by Copyright.  

The copying of any of these adverts without the permission of  
the advertiser or the Publisher infringes Copyright Laws 

 

Why not advertise with us for the rest of the year and  
support the St. Weonards Parish News at the same time?  

Free design service available. 

See our advertisement rates and  
sizes table below.  

For further information email Mark at:  
stweonards.mag@gmail.com 

mailto:stweonards.mag@gmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertising%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine


Page 30 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Advertisers index 

Advertiser page Advertiser page 

A & G Machinery Services  .............. 3 

Aquassist ......................................... 6 

 

Barbara Garlick .............................. 15 

Birches Bridge Club ......................... 4 

Broad Oak Garage ........................... 8 

 

Catherine King ................................. 1 

Certainlywood ................................ 17 

Cherished Funerals ....................... 19 

Chris Strange  
(Building & Carpentry) ................... 10 

Coley's ........................................... 13 

Colin (Garden Maintenance) .......... 10 

Creative Kinesiology ........................ 2 

 

Deborah Cronshaw .......................... 7 

Dennis Walker & Son  
(Tree Services) .............................. 12 

 

ElectricsFixed ................................ 23 

Ethan Mitchell .................................. 5 

Eve Lomas Therapies .................... 17 

 

FarmFlock ...................................... 12 

Flora Designs ................................. 23 

Frameworks ................................... 23 

Franklin Plumbing & Heating ........... 2 

 

Garway Hall & Community Centre . 12 

Garway Pre-school .......................... 4 

Geolec Electrician Services ............. 2 

Gerald Benjamin  
(Electrical Services) ....................... 15 

Gleam Clean ................................. 15 

Golden Valley Construction ............. 9 

Golden Valley Funeral Services ...... 1 

Golden Valley Tree Services ......... 15 

Greenleaf Architecture ................... 21 

GSM Ltd ........................................ 24 

 

Hereford Coatings ......................... 13 

Hillman's Florist ............................. 15 

Hollow Ash .................................... 17 

Hollymore ...................................... 25 

Home Choice Flooring ..................... 3 

Howats Chimney Sweeps .............. 22 

 

Inti Electrical Solutions .................... 5 

Iyengar Yoga ................................. 11 

 

J P Mower Services ....................... 16 

James Robson (Building) .............. 14 

James Walter (Building Services) .... 9 

Jane Bovell (Singing Lessons) ...... 16 

Juliet Ablett Homeopathy ............... 15 

 

Kelsmor Dairy .................................. 6 

Kemble at Home .............................. 5 

Kinesis Sports Therapy  ................ 12 

 

Llama Trekking ................................ 1 

Lynne Bradley (Piano Lessons) ..... 15 

 



Page 31 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Advertisers index (Continued) 

Advertiser page Advertiser page 

Mark Serle (Tools wanted) ............ 11 

 

N R Evans & Co .............................. 5 

New Harp Inn ................................ 26 

Nigel Payne (Tree Pruning) ........... 10 

 

Oldfield Forge .................................. 2 

Orcop Parish Hall .......................... 10 

Oven Wizards ................................ 23 

Owl Good Neighbour ..................... 19 

 

P G M & Son ................................... 7 

P Muldowney & Sons .................... 14 

Parr Plumbing & Heating Services .. 4 

Paul Ackerman (Carpenter) ........... 10 

Pengethley Farm Shop .................. 11 

Pigsty Studio & Art Gallery ............ 25 

Powells Land & Estate Agents ...... 18 
 

Ross Vincent ................................... 1 

Ryeland (Rural Bookkeeping) ........ 17 

 

 

Sarah L Hope (Osteopath) ............ 17 

Savoy Theatre ............................... 27 

Shining Stars Pre-school ............... 21 

Shire Lawns ................................... 23 

South Herefordshire Dowsers.......... 1 

St Weonards Village Hall ................. 3 

STS Chimney & Stove ..................... 2 

 

Tolley Home Services .................... 16 

Town & Country  
  Plastering & Decorating ............... 14 

 

Vivien Ray craniosacral therapy ...... 1 

 

Webb Groundworks ......................... 9 

Wellington Consulting ...................... 7 

Williams Dental Care ..................... 20 

Women’s Singing Circle ................ 19 

Wormelow Filling Station ................. 8 

Wye Electrical Services ................... 5 

Wye Valley Group............................ 6 

for Advertisers’ Services index see p32 

Don’t forget  
to visit us  

on the  
St Weonard’s  

benefice  
web site at  

www.stw.org.uk 

http://www.stw.org.uk


Page 32 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Index of Advertisers’ Services 

Agas, heating & plumbing 

   services ........................ 2,4,16 

Architectural services............. 21 

Art gallery & studio ................ 25 

Blacksmith ............................... 2 

Bookkeeping, accountants & 

  office services ................ 5,7,17 

Bridge Club .............................. 4 

Builders & Construction 

 ............................ 9,10,13,14,25 

Car sales, servicing,  

  MOT and repairs .................... 8 

Carpentry ..................... 10,14,25 

Chimney Sweeps ........... 2,16,22 

Cleaning services .................. 15 

Coatings ................................ 13 

Computing & tech support ....... 5 

Counselling ............................ 19 

Dental care ............................ 20 

Dowsing ................................... 1 

Electricians ...................... 2,5,15 

Entertainment ................... 26,27 

Estate Agents ........................ 18 

Farm shop ............................. 11 

Firewood ................................ 17 

Flooring .................................... 3 

Florist ..................................... 15 

Foot care ................................. 7 

Fruit juice ............................... 17 

Funeral services ................. 1,19 

Garden Design ...................... 23 

Gardening Services ............... 10 

Groundwork  ....................... 9,13 

Guttering ........................... 14,16 

Health .................... 1,2,11,15,17 

Hedge cutting ........................ 10 

Home / live-in care  .................. 5 

Ice Cream & Milk  ............... 6,11 

Kindling ............................. 11,17 

Lawn Care ............................. 23 

Llama Trekking ........................ 1 

Machinery services ............. 3,16 

Music theory lessons ............. 16 

Oven cleaning ........................ 23 

Owl Community Support ........ 19 

Painters & Decorators ...... 1,9,14 

Pest Control services ............... 7 

Picture Framing ..................... 23 

Piano lessons ................... 15,16 

Plasterers & Damp-proofing .. 14 

Pre-school/Toddler ............. 4,21 

Property maintenance ....... 14,16 

Pubs ...................................... 26 

Renewable Energy ................ 24 

Roofing ............................. 10,14 

Septic Tank emptying .............. 6 

Shepherding services ............ 12 

Singing ........................... 1,16,19 

Skip Hire, recycling etc ............ 6 

Small bale hay ....................... 17 

Sports Therapy  ..................... 12 

Tools wanted ......................... 11 

Tree services ............... 10,12,15 

Window fitting ................... 14,16 

Window cleaning.................... 15 

Village Halls & Community  

  Centres  ....................... 3,10,12 

Yoga ...................................... 11 

for an advertisers’ index see pages 30/31 


	On screen magazine Feb 2024.pdf
	Magazine Ads 24-02a web.pdf

